

No. S069004

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

WILLIAM B. WALTON, an individual;
JAMES JEFFERSON WALTON, JR., an
individual; and VICTORIA K. WALTON,
an individual,

Petitioners on Review,

v.

NESKOWIN REGIONAL SANITARY
AUTHORITY,

Respondent on Review,

and

EVELYN A. HARRIS, Trustee of the
Harris Living Trust; et al.,

Defendants.

Tillamook County Circuit
Court No. 17CV10996

CA16835

N010273

**PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE SUBSTANTIVE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Amicus Curiae brief in support of Petition for Review for review of the decision of the Court of Appeals on appeal from a limited judgment of the Circuit Court for Tillamook County, Honorable Jonathan R. Hill, Judge.

Opinion Filed: September 1, 2021

Author of Opinion: Chief Judge Egan

Filed November 2021

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Oregon Bar No. 084117
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Email: CMartin@pacificlegal.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

Paul J. Sundermier, OSB #824078
Jennifer C. Paul, OSB #104791
Saalfeld Griggs PC
P.O. Box 470
Salem, OR 97308
Telephone: (503) 399-1070
Email: jpaul@sglaw.com
Email: psundermier@sglaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioners on Review

Christopher T. Griffith, OSB #154664
Michael K. Kelly, OSB #853782
Joshua J. Stellmon, OSB #075183
Haglund Kelley LLP
200 SW Market St., Suite 1777
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (503) 225-0777
Email: cgriffith@hk-law.com
Email: mkelley@hk-law.com
Email: jstellmon@hk-law.com
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Claim For a Physical Occupation Taking Accrues When the Occupation Becomes Adverse to the Owner	3
A. Physical Occupation Takings	3
B. Where a Physical Occupation Is Originally Permissive But Is Later Revealed to Be Contrary to the Owner’s Rights, the Statute of Limitations Does Not Begin to Run at the Time of the Initial Occupation	6
II. This Court Should Exercise Great Care Before Recognizing That the Self-Executing Right to Compensation May Be Lost Merely by the Passage of Time.....	9
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	1
<i>Boling v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	6, 12–13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	1, 4–5, 14
<i>Coral Constr., Inc. v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 6 (2004)	2
<i>Duyck v. Tualatin Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 304 Or. 151, 742 P.2d 1176 (1987)	6–7
<i>DW Aina Le’a Dev., LLC v. State of Hawai’i Land Use Comm’n</i> , 477 P.3d 836 (Haw. 2020).....	1
<i>Federal Recovery of Washington, Inc. v. Wingfield</i> , 162 Or. App. 150, 986 P.2d 67 (1999)	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	10
<i>Foster Group, Inc. v. City of Elgin</i> , 264 Or. App. 424, 332 P.3d 354 (2014)	7
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	1
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	10–11
<i>Kambury v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 185 Or. App. 635, 60 P.3d 1103 (2003)	6

<i>Kerr v. City of South Bend</i> , 48 N.E.3d 348 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	11
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	8
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1, 4
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	5
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	11
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1
<i>Pakdel v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	1, 9–10
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	4
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	5
<i>Rav v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 862 S.E.2d 259 (S.C. 2021)	12

<i>Resource Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009).....	14
<i>Suess Builders Co. v. City of Beaverton</i> , 294 Or. 254, 656 P.2d 306 (1982).....	13
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	4
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	12–13
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 13 F.4th 791 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2
Statutes	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 35.245 (2021).....	14
§ 35.265 (2021).....	14
§ 35.346 (2021).....	14
§ 35.352 (2021).....	14
Constitutions	
Or. Const. art. I, § 18.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3, 6, 8
